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- EPFILEPSY WARNING

Flease read before using this video game

system or nﬂbfw'ng y::ur"g cf? liren fo use i,

Some people are us:ephl::-|e fo epl ephc

SEIILITES or los of gonsciougnass w T

exposed to certai 113 ights or light

ﬁuﬂems in eve { pe-:}p & may
ve g seizure w wu'f mg -:arh:un

te ewsn::n lmuges -::-r pl n]ﬂng cerﬁw vid
ames, j‘j ﬂl eve rson
as no medica Ij

ol epilepsy or has
never had any epileplic seizures.

If you or anyone in your F-::rml( has ever had

ymptoms related to eplLeps;-,r seizur 5 or
%:55::- consciousness XpOs

shlng ights, consult your nr:h::r prlc:r to
playing.

We advise that parents :‘-hw::ﬂ..ilfI t:mic:r 'fhe

use of w{g ﬂmas by their ¢

ar your c experierce un}r of Fc- uwtng
ymploms; |zzmes.s,rl:g vision, eye or

31!.!5:‘.‘]& hwitches, loss of consciousness,
|5c:r|frntuhun ny nvalunh:t maovement or
convulsion, while aying @ wde:: ame,

IMMEDIATELY dmgﬁnhnua use and consult
your doclor.

AVERTISSEMENT SUR L'EPILEPSIE
A lire avant toute utilisation d’un jeu vidéo
par vous-méme ou voire enfant
tibles de

E es personnes sont susc
ire des crises d'épi EpEIE ou d'avoir

rtes ::-:nsclen e 0 lo vue de certains
s de lumiéres ¢ ignotantes ou d'éléments
y nts. duns nolre environnement
quoti £s personnes s ﬁxpuse-n'r & des
Erl!-Eﬁ ar les r El Er‘l'nlnes
images re E'H'IEEEE ou u e les jovent &
u:erh::lns jeux vi déo. EE ![E
t apparaitre a nrs mé sujet

n'a pas,d antécédent médica oun'a jamais
été confronté & une crise d épilepsie.

i vous-méme ou un membre de voire
mille avez déja présenté des symptémes
iés & I'épi Epsle (crise ou e ¢

-::ﬂnsmenca en pliesence shmu aﬁnp _
Iummeuaes, veu ez consuller votre rneaecm
avant toute utilisation.

rents d'élre c;cten

s jouent :w&: s |eu

Nous conseillons aux

& leurs entants lorsqu’ils
wde::- Si vous-méme ou votre enfant
présentez urmlegl 5)implnmes suivants:
vertige, fro a vision, contraction des

eux ou dFJ s muscles, perte de conscience,

T ﬂl‘lEﬂi‘ﬂTlﬂ-P mo ent
invo ﬂn’rmre ou convulsion, veuillez

IMEEIATEMEHT eoaprr e jouer el

consulier un m EEII’1

ADVERTENCIA ACERCA DE LA EPILEPSIA

lea esta ggdverfencm antes de utilizar este
istema de videojuego o permitir que sus
ijos lo utilicen.

Algunas personas son susceptibles d ju
er ataques epﬂaphcus o pérdi
conocimient r:unrr e exr:»trnen a cnerlm
patrones de luz o pces destellantes
mdu cotidiana. Tales personas p s
un atogue mie !rus ven ciertas mﬁrgene:*- de
e'-usmn o utilizan ciertos videojuegos.
pu e 5uc¥er cluso si la persona no tiens
Jofwm ico de epilepsia o nunce he
ataques epilépticos.
5: usted o cualquier miembro de su v famibic
th ido ulguna vez sintomas relaci
a epil E’sm I::lh:ques 0 pérdida de
conocimienfo) cuando se haya expuesto o
es destellantes, consulte o su medico omes
N-nlugm d los pad
sotros r ndamos que los padres
supervisen T::: mzncmn e 303 F::ns hoces
de los vi s. Si usted o sus hijos
meniun alguno de los siguientes
sinfomas: mareos, vision borrosa,
confracciones oculares o musculares,
perdida de conocimiento, desorientacion,
cualquier movimiento involuntario -D
-:unvu mc:nes mientras utiliza un vid
|HMEDLAT#~MENT u uh lzuf:l-m
515 TEI'I'I-EI y consulte a su




AVYERTENZA A PROPOSITO
DELL'EPILESSIA

Per favore, I?gere quanio segue prima di

uilizzare etlere ai vosirt figli di
vlilizzare r:;ue:sfc- sistema per vicleo giochi.

Alcune persone sono sus-ceﬂll:: i di attacchi
ep |I&ﬂ|t:| ::: di I_Eerotl-hfu ella conoscenza se
eapna ri luci intermittenti o
TI"-"I ummnﬂ durante |a vita quotidiana.
| persone possono subire un affacco
runh‘& la visione di aleyne immagini
televisive o utilizzando alcuni video giochi.

Questo pud re anche se la persona
1on Fu: pr fi clinici riguardanti
‘epilessia o non & mai stata colta da

attacchi epilettici.

FE voi o altri componenti della vostra
clrmq i avete sperimentato | sintomi
correlah all’epilessia IH||:|1'I~:;:H::".|'|| o perdita di
conoscenza) :lurﬂnfe TFH}EIII-GI'IIE luci
intermittenti, consultate il vostro medico
prima di giocare.

Consn Iu::mc: che i gemh::rl tengano cj;oi‘rcr

ﬁonll' L|rh|zzu ei video qucu:hu o parte
el -:}r-::u Fl Se vol o vostro |g||-n avvertite

uno dei seguenti sintomi: senso dwer‘rl ine,

vista {mne iota L‘DI‘ITFE]IIOHI degli occhi o
el muscoli, perdita noscenza,

IECI' IEﬂI'ﬂmEﬂTﬂ un '|:|U':l 5||:15i mavlmenin
invo r.::nh:uru:: o canvulsione, durunte IFutilizze

| un Vi o mterrc}mpe'rene ‘uso
IMMEDIATAaA NTE e consultate il vostro
medico.

WAARSCHUWING VYOOR EPILEPSIE

Dac:-rfezen voordat Y dit videogame-systeem
In gE ruik neemt of het door uw kinderen
laat gebruiken.

Sammﬁ( renssp kunnen een Eptlephsche
aanval krijgen of usle:rn raken
wanneer Zj| In hei ngel evern wu:rden
c}nlgeﬂécl] un::m Epur:a t}:—urrﬂnen ot
kmpper nde IE ten Tllfﬁ EI‘ ijken naar
e TV-beeld et spelen van

bep-uu de videospe E’r jes kunnen deze
mensen een a rw-:: n gen Dilk

ebeuren zonder dat ee r%l:r,»-: 2
istorie van epilepsie E.'E

[::1 rhmrf_leer er een epﬂephsche ﬂﬂr'l"-"l:ll

ee

LEEIE'H u of iemand in uw Fﬂl’l’llRIE |:'_!L
riuntste ling can kn|| pereg |-::hten t}mf
epsie

symptomen van epi h' (e
mm]?f? ?gewustalmshmd] rs:mj pleeg tfﬂn
uw arfs alvorens u gaat spelen.

Wii raden quers aon om h::tlezlch’r te houden
f &EI gehml van videospe Eflﬂﬁ oor hun
inderen. Indien u bij uzelt of bij uw kin
tijden f het spelen van een vi EGISF.'EI een van
e vo En e s tomen r.:-::nsfcteer‘r moet u
het gebryik ONA DDELLUK sfcken én v

ﬂrfs rcm p|egen Het 93 Er r éhn'l de
w:t gEE'I e S}frerTnm n: duize |g el
e

nd ZIC

WIESE t, trekken -.rr::n gh:u:: g of van
[:i ushe 'DEIS eid esoriéntalie,
nnw e El..lrl gingen of

s’ruaplrekkmgen

VAROITUS EPILEPSIASTA

Lu eningn kvin kéytat fatd

videopelijdrjestelméé itse tai annat fastesi

kdytiad sid.

]l_‘milulcm ||1mlsél|1+:t on laipumus, |Iunkn VUOKSI
e voival saada epileptisen kohtau sen tai
men ﬁunli:niu n tuessaan althik ﬁl
tiety 1|e wl uville valoille tai valokuvioi
n::-rmuu leissa {'.l||‘ ieldman fil nfema:n
Eu"m en henkils saattaa kokea kohtauksen
atsellessaan tietynlaisia tel |5|:J uvia tai

Ef;{"““ "Eg';gz.:"ﬁz“ fnln“;:‘
|

avaitfu epi epsmu ia unefl-:: EL
olisi aiemmin ollut epilep siakohtauksia.

Jos sinulla tai [ollakin perheeni ufnellnsl on
joskus ollut epnleptrsu curen[ us tai
||:iunnr.1n menelys) vilkkuvalle valolle

listumisen 5eurc1uksen kysy ladkarin
neuvod ennen pelien pelaamista.

Suosittelemme, E vl:lnhemmclr valvovat
lastensa, videopelien kéyttsd. Lo
VALITTOMA r:nHeen kur kﬂunn}r
|um-:5|rir1 pucieen, jos sinulla tal np5 lasi
TT]EFIE'E' |CI m EEUITJIT'E"FS ojrel FPE U
ﬁ alessa. um'u: sta, nd :ri()rvy
ckenemistd, silmien tai [jhasten nykimista,
E edottomuutta, gjan |a pai ﬂn tajun

atoamista, Tﬂhdﬂﬂﬂ-l‘f‘llﬂ llkkﬂliu (=1
ouristuksia.
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PRECAUTIONS TO TAKE DURING USE

* Do

not stand too c1ﬂ5ﬁnm the screen. Sit a
distance awoery

ol
screen, as far away as the eng o

ca

e allows.

* Preferably play the game on a small
television screen.

* Avaid pl mg if you are tired or have not
had much s eep.

Nimke sure Th ’r I'he room in which you are

playing is we
B R?-l“ for at Ieusi lﬂ to 15 minutes per hour

ile playing a video game.

PRECAUTIONS A PRENDRE DANS TOUS LES
CAS POUR l’UﬂUEAﬂDH D'UN JEU VIDEO

. He vous tenez re? de I e::mn
=:1uez & bonne di h:lnce de |'écran T
e évision et aussi loin que le permet le
cordon de raccordement.
* Utilisez de préférence les jeux vidéo sur
un écran de petite taille.

* Evitez de jouer si vous EtE? fatigué ou si
vous mangquez de sommei

* Assurez-vous que vous jouez dans une
FIIE":‘E ien eclairée.

e En cours d'ufilisation, faites des pauses de
dix & quinze minutes toutes les hE'UI'ES

PRECAUCIONES QUE DEBEN TOMARSE
DURANTE LA UTILIZACION

* No se ponga demuamdo cerca che la
nmuoog_ tese bien sepum
n’rn a del televisor, tan | Ens COmo

permlh:: la longitud del cable.

E L.Ihlu:a el j 1o con i niu!lﬁ de
televisién'la mas pequena posi

e Evite jugar si se encuentra cansado o ne
ha dormido lo suficiente.

s Asegirese de que la habitacién donde
esté jugando esté bien iluminada.
¢ Descanse un minimo de entre 10y 15
minutos cada hora mientras utiliza un
videojuegpo.



PRECAUZIONI DURANTE L'UTILIZZO

* Non state in piedi davanti alle schermo a
distanza r'c:wmlnuh:: etevi ad una
certa distanzag lo schermo televisivo,
iuni::: quanto lo permette la lunghezza del

g Prﬁfsni:ul te uhhzzuhe i giochi su uno
cnermo I;gfn ICI:CI' Q.
* Evitate di giocare se siele stanchi o non
avete dormito abbastanza. i I
* Accertatevi che la stanza nella quale state
giocando sia ben illuminata.

* Riposate per almenc 10 o 15 minuli ogni
ora !jl.ll'ﬂl'l‘i‘E I'utilizzo di un video gmgg

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN Bl) GEBRUIK
* Ga niet te ::lu:h{[_ bij het b ldscherm staan.

Cd op cuime f-':r."m;zm o e

zitten, zover
toelaat.

e Gebruik het spel op een zo klein mogelijk
TW-scherm. | iy y :

» Ga niet spelen, | usn uvarmu-a ent o
niet mldaeende :-:lrI ucf

* Zorg ervoor dat d
speelt, goed verlicht is
* Tijdens T(T spelen van Een wdec-spa”a’r

rn:::et u elk uur tenminste 10 & 15 minuten
rusten.

{‘.II'I‘IE!I‘ "HEIEII‘IH u

KAYTON AIKANA NOUDATETTAVAT
VAROTOIMENPITEET

e Ald seiso || an |&helld ruvtua. |
c:ukunu Ie avisi ruudush:l mieluiten niin
ukana kuin jchto

. FEIﬂﬁ(ﬁflelu pienells telewsmruudulla jos

tu ruﬂmun

|:1|:|m15‘.‘c1 viisyneend fai kun et ole
nuk unui riittavasth.

. Fldr.:l h
® F"Il:lﬂ pelin cikana véhintéén 10-15

rran funnissa.

eftéi huone, jossa pelaat on

minuufin tau
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Starting Up

1. Setup your Sega Mega Drive System as described
in its Instruction manual, Plug In Control Pad 1.

2. Make sure the power Is off. Then insert the Saga
cartridge Into the conscle.

3. Tum the powear on, in a lew moments, the Tille
SCrean appears.

4, If the Title screen doasn't appear, turn the power
off. Make suré your system Is set up correctly and
the cartridge is properly inserted. Then turn the
power on again.

Important: Always make sure that the Conscle is
turned off when Inserting or removing your Mega
Drive Carlridge,

Note: This game is lor one player only,

(1) Sega Cartridge
(@ Contral Pad 1

Mise en route

1. Installez votre Sega Megadrive System de la
maniére décrite dans ce mode d'emploi, Branchez
la Manehe de contrdle 1,

2. Assurez-vous que l'alimenlation est coupee,
Ensuile, introduisez la cartouche Sega dans la
console.

3. Mettez 'alimentation sous tension. Peu apras,
I'dcran de tilre apparait.

4, Sil'écran de titre n'apparail pas, coupez
l'alimentation. Vériflez que le systéme est insiallé

correctament el que la cartouche eslt bien insérée.

Rétablissez 'alimentation.
Important: Assurez-vous toujours que |'alimentation
esl coupée avant dinsérer ou de retirer la cartouche.

Remargue: Ce jeu est pour un jousur uniguemant.

(1) Cartouche Sega
(& Manette de contrdle 1

Inicio

1. Prepare su sistema Sega Mega Drive System
como se describa en su manual de Inslrucciones
Enchule &l mando de control 1.

2. Asagurese de que la alimentacion esté
desconectada. Inserte entonces el cartucho Sega
en la eonsola.

3. Conecte la alimentacién, Después de un momenis.
aparecard |la pantalla del tilulo,

4, Sino aparece la pantalla del titulo, desconecte @
alimenlacidn, Aseglrese de que su sislema es=
adecuadamante preparado y el cartucho
corractamente insertado, Entonces, vuelva a
conectar la alimantacién,

Importante: Asegurese siempre de que |a
alimentacidn de la consola esté desaclivada antes o=
inserar o de sacar el cariucho Mega Drive,

Nota: Este jusgo es sdlo para un jugador,

(i} Cartucho Sega
(@ Mando de control 1




Preparativi

1. Montare il vostro sistema Sega Mega Driva come
descritto in questo manuala di istiruzioni. Collagare
il Control Pad 1.

2. Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sla spento. Cluindi
inserira la caruccia Sega nella consolle.

3. Accendere l'apparecchio, In breve tempo apparird
lo schermo del litolo.

4. Se lo schermo del tilolo non appare, spegnere
lapparecchio. Accertarsi che il sisterna sla montalo
correttamente e che la cartuccla sla Inserita nel
modo appropriato. Quindi accendare di nuovo
lapparecchio.

Importante: Assicurarsi sempre che 'apparacchio
sla spento prima di insarire la cartuccia Mega Drive o
quando |a si loglie,

Nota: Queslo gioco & per un solo giocatore,

(1) Cartuccia Sega
() Contrel Pad 1

Starten

1. Sluit je Sega Mega Drive aan zoals dat beschravan
staat In de handleiding. Slit badieningsblok 1 aan.

2, Zet de Mega Drive uit. Stop nu de Sega cassette
arin.

3. Zet de Mega Drive aan. Ma een moment zie je het
litalscharm,

4. Als je geen titelacherm ziel, moel ja de Maga Drive
wear vilzetten, Controlaer of alles goed Is
aangesloten an of de cassette er goed in zit. Zet
hem daarna weer aan,

Let op: Zorg ervoor dal da Maga Drive allijd uit staat
als ja er ean cassale instopt of uithaalt,
N.B.: Ditls een spel voor édn speler.

(1) Sega Cassette
(2 Bedieningsblok 1

Aloitus

1. Kytke Sega Mega Drive Systam-jarjestalmési
kiiytidohjekifasan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Kythe
ohjain 1.

2. Varmista, ettd laltteesta on kytkelty vina, Tydnna
san Jilkeen Saga-kasatti konsoliin.

3. Kytke vina laittesseen. Otsikkoruutu iimestyy eslin
hatkan kulutiua.

4. Jos otslkkoruutu e ilmaesty esiln, kytke vina
laitteesta, Varmisla, ettd jarjestelmdisi on kytketty
olkein ja ettd kasetti on kunnollisest] konsolin
sisdillé, Kytke sen J4lkean virta uudellaan
laitleasaen.

Tirkedt: Pida aina huclta, ettd katkaiset virran
laitteasta, ennen kuin asetat kasetin siséén 1al olat
sen ulos,

Huomaa: Tama peli on tarkoitetlu ainoastaan yhia
pelaajaa vartan, :

(1) Sega-kasett|
(&) Ohjain 1

T




THE PLAYER 1 GUN
(“THE JUSTIFIER”) AND THE
PLAYER 2 GUN

The PLAYER 1 Gun (sold separately] is
designed to be used with the “LETHAL
ENFORCERS 2 GUN FIGHTERS” game
cartridge. The PLAYER 1 Gun that was
included in the original “LETHAL ENFORC-
ERS” game package, and the PLAYER 2 Gun
(sold separately) can also be used with
“LETHAL ENFORCERS 2 GUN FIGHTERS".
Try out the PLAYER 1 Gun and experience
the thrills of realistic gun fighting!

M Gun muzzle

(2) START buton

@ Trigger
@ Connection terminal for the PLAYER 2 gun

PISTOLET JOUEUR 1
(“THE JUSTIFIER”) ET PISTOLET
JOUEUR 2

Le pistolet JOUEUR 1 {vendu séparément) a
été congu pour étre employé avec la
cartouche de jev “LETHAL ENFORCERS 2
GUN FIGHTERS". Le pistolet JOUEUR 1
fourni avec le jeu “LETHAL ENFORCERS” et
le pistolet JOUEUR 2 {vendu séparément)
peuvent également s'utiliser avec le jeu
“LETHAL ENFORCERS 2 GUN FIGHTERS",
Maitrisez le pistolet JOUEUR 1 et firez
pleinement profit de votre acquisition.

(@) Gueule du pistolet
(&) Bouton START
(@ Détente

(@ Connecteur de liaison pour le pistolet
JOUEUR 2

D X

?
Yo

THE JUSTIFIER -

(©]

PISTOLA DEL JUGADOR 1
(PLAYER 1) (“EL JUSTIFICADOR") Y
PISTOLA DEL JUGADOR 2 (PLAYER 2)

La pistola del JUGADOR 1 (vendido por
separado) ha sido disefiado para usarse
con el cartucho de juego “LETHAL
ENFORCERS 2 GUN FIGHTER". La pistole
del JUGADOR 1 inclvida en el juego
original “LETHAL ENFORCERS" y la pistole
del JUGADOR 2 |vendido por separado)
pueden utilizarse igualmente con “LETHAL
ENFORCERS 2 GUN FIGHTERS”. jPruebe k=

pistola del JUGADOR 1 y siente las
emociones de pelea a tiros!

(1) Boca de la pistola
(@) Botén de inicio "START”
(@ Gatillo

@ Terminal de conexién para la pistola d=
JUGADOR 2




LA PISTOLA PLAYER 1 (“THE
JUSTIFIER”) E LA PISTOLA
PLAYER 2

La pistola PLAYER 1 (venduta
separatamente) & stata disegnata per ['uso
con la cartuccia del gioco “LETHAL
ENFORCERS 2 GUN FIGHTER". Col gioco
“LETHAL ENFORCERS 2 GUN FIGHTER" &
anche possibile utilizzare la pistola PLAYER
1 inclusa nella confezione originale del
gioco “LETHAL ENFORCERS” assieme alla
pistola PLAYER 2 {venduta separatamente).
Provate la pistola PLAYER 1 per offenere
realistici effetti di combattimento con la
pistola.

@ Canna pistola

(@) Pulsante START

(@ Grilletto

@ Terminale di collegamento per la pistola

PLAYER 2

GEWEER VAN SPELER 1 (“THE
JUSTIFIER”) EN HET GEWEER
VAN SPELER 2

Het geweer van SPELER 1 (los verkrijgbaar)
is ontworpen voor gebruik met de “LETHAL
ENFORCERS 2 GUN FIGHTERS”
spelcassette. Het SPELER 1 geweer dat bij de
originele “LETHAL ENFORCERS" spelcassette
was geleverd, en het SPELER 2 geweer {los
verkrijgbaar) kan tevens met “LETHAL
ENFORCERS 2 GUN FIGHTERS” worden
gebruikt, Probeer het SPELER 1 geweer en
ervaar de sﬁunning van een zeer realisfisch
t

schietgevecht.

(D Mondstuk van geweer

(2) START toets

@ Trekker

@ Aansluiting voor het geweer van
SPELER 2

PELAJAN 1 ASE (“THE
JUSTIFIER”) JA PELAAJAN
2 ASE

Pelaajan 1 ase [erillinen ostos) on suunniteltu
keiytettiavisksi “LETHAL ENFORCERS 2 GUN

FIGHTERS” - pelikasetin kanssa.
Alkupergiseen “LETHAL ENFORCERS" -
pelikasettiin kuulunutia pelagjan 1 asetfta
seké pelogjan 2 asetta (erillinen ostos)
voidaan myds kaytad “LETHAL ENFORCERS
2 GUN FIGHTERS” - pelissé. Kokeile
pelagjan 1 asetta ja koe todellisen
pyssytaistelun jénnitys!

(1) Aseen piipun suu

@ Aloitusnéppin (START)

(3 Laukaisin

@ Pelaajan 2 aseen kytkentdliitin



STORY

All is silent and deserted as you and your
pariner ride down Main Street. It's 1873
and you're in a town in the American Wild
West, a place where law and order are dirty
words. You've been sworn in as the
territory’s two lone sheriffs, charged with
ridding the town of the desperadoes and
outlaws infesting it. As you head up the
street, the glint of sun against metal catches
your eye, and you know the showdown’s
about to begin...

10

L’HISTOIRE

Tout est silencieux et désert tandis que volre
partenaire et vous-méme descendez la rue
r)rim:ipﬂ|e, Nous sommes en 1873. La loi et
‘ordre sont des mots inconnus dans cefte
ville de I'ouest des Etats-Unis. Yous avez
tous deux prété serment et, en lant que
shérils, vous avez été chargés de libérer lo
ville des desperados et des hors-la-loi qui
I'infestent. Alors que vous marchez, le reflet
du soleil sur un objet métallique aftire votre
regard et vous comprenez immédiatement
que les affaires sérieuses vont commencer...

HISTORIA

Todo estd en silencio y desolado cuando fi y
v compaiiero cabalga por la Calle
Principal. Estamos en elpc?ﬁt} 1873y te
encuentras en un pueblo del Indémito Oeste
Americano, un lugar donde la ley y el orden
son palabras sin significade. Tu zus. jurado
ser uno de los dos sheriffs (alguaciles)
solitarios del territorio, encargado de vigiler
el pueblo lleno de malhechores y fugitivos.
Al llegar al extremo de la calle, el reflejo del
sol contra el metal capta su ojo, y te das
cuenta que el tiroteo estd a punto de
empezar...




LA STORIA

Tutto & silenzio nella cittés deserta mentre
state cavalcande lungo la Main Street
assieme al vostro compagne. E il 1873 e vi
trovate in una ciltd del selvaggio west, un
luogo dove le parcle legge ed ordine sono
rngﬁrisfe. Siete stati insediati come scerith del
territorio con I'incarico di liberare la cittd da
desperados e fuorilegge. Mentre state
avanzando, un riflesso del sole sul mekallo
altira i vostri occhi ed immedictamente
sapete che la resa dei conti sta per
cominciare ...

VERHAAL

Het is angstaanjagend stil en verlaten als jij
en jouw partner in de Main Street rijden. Het
is 1873 en jij bent in een stad in het
Amerikaanse Wilde Westen, waar de
woorden “recht” en “orde” bijna vies in de
oren klinken. Jullie zijn als de twee sherifs
van het gebied ingezworen, belast met de
taak de stad van gespemdﬂ’s en ander
gespuis te ontdoen. Wanneer je de
hoofdstraat inrijdt, schittert de zon ineens
tegen metaal. Je weet hoe ver het is....ben jij
er klaar voor?

TARINA

On aivan hiljaista ja autiota, kun ajat
ystéiviisi kanssa piILin ptitikatua. On vuosi
1873 ja olet erdidissa kaupungissa Amerikan
villissd |&innessé, paikassa missé laki jo
jéirjestys ovat likaisia sanoja. Teidét on
vihifty alueen ainoiksi sheriffeiksi ja teidan
tehtavaksenne on annettu alueen
vapauttaminen rikollisista ja
lainsuojattomista, joita alue on tulvillaan.
Kun etenette katua pitkin, huomaatte ettd
auringon véilke osuu metalliin. Ja tajuatte
silla hetkellg etta lopullinen néytos on
alkamaisillaan
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SETTING UP THE GAME

* 1P Play

* Plug the Control Pad into Control Terminal
1 of your Sega Mega Drive game system.

*To pf;}f using the PLAYER 1 Gun (the blue
gun), plug it into Control Terminal 2.

MISE EN OEUVRE DU JEU

* Un joueur

* Branchez le pavé de commande sur la
prise de commande 1 de volre console de
jeu Sega Mega Drive.

* Pour utiliser le pistolet JOUEUR 1 (le
pistolet bleu), branchez-le sur la prise de
commande 2.

12

PREPARACION DEL JUEGO

* Juego para 1P (1 jugador)

* Conecta el mando de control en el
terminal de control 1 de tu sistema de
juego Mega Drive.

* Para jugar usando la pistola del
JUGADOR 1 (la pialnlﬁ azul), conéciale o
terminal de control 2.



PREPARATIVI PER IL GIOCO

* Gioco 1P (1 giocatore)

* Collegate la tastiera di controllo al
terminale di controllo 1 del sistema Mega
Drive.

* Per giocare utilizzande la pistola PLAYER
1 [pistola blu), collegatela al terminale di
controllo 2.

INSTALLEREN VAN HET SPEL

* 1 speler (1P)

* Steek het bedieningspaneel in
bedieningsaansluiting 1 van je Mega
Crive spelsysteem.,

* Om het spel met het SPELER 1 geweer (het
blauwe geweer) te spelen, verbind je het
met bedieningsaansluiting 2.

LAITTEEN SAAMINEN
PELIKUNTOON

* 1 Pelaajan peli
* Liitd ohjain Sega Mega Drive -

pe!i‘f:r‘estelmﬁn porttiin 1.
* Jos haluat kigyttda pelagjon 1 asetta
[sininen ase), liitd se porttiin 2.

13



* 2P Play * Deux joueurs * Juego para 2P (2 jugadores)

* To play using the Control Pad and the * Pour utiliser le pavé de commande et le * Para juger usando el mando de contrdd ¥
PLAYER 1 Gun [The blue gun ) , connect istolet JOUEUR 1 (le pistolet bleu), la pisfu?u del JUGADOR 1 (La pistola
them to your game system as shown in the Erctnchez-les sur la console de jeu, comme  azul), conéctalos a tu sistema de juege
illustration above, le montre I'illustration ci-dessus. como se muestra en la ilustracion de

* To play using two Centrol Pads, plugthe  * Pour utiliser les deux pavés de commande,  arriba.
1P Control Pad into Control Terminal 1 of branchez le pavé de commande 1 * Para jugar usando dos mandos de
your game system, and the 2P Control JOUEUR sur la prise de commande 1 de control, conecta el mando de control 17 o
Pad into Control Terminal 2. la console de jeu et le pavé de commande terminal de control 1 de tu sistema de

* To play using two guns, plug the PLAYER 2 JOUEURS sur la prise de commande 2. juego, y el mando de control 2P al
2 Gun (the pink gun) info the terminal et~ * Pour utiliser les deux pistolets, branchez le  terminal de contral 2.
the bottom of the PLAYER 1 Gun (The blue pistolet JOUEUR 2 (le pistolet rose) surla * Para jugar usando dos pistolas, conecio
%un]. prise qui se trouve & la partie inférieure la pi&fﬂﬁ: del JUGADQOR 2 (la pistola

* It you set up the game for 2P play at the du pistolet JOUEUR 1 (le pistolet bleu). rosa) al terminal ubicado en la parte
beainning, a second player can join in * Si vous décidez dés le début que vous inferior de la pistola del JUGADCR 1 (le
mid-way through the game at any fime. (If  jouverez & deux, le second joveur peut se pistola azul).
there are remaining credits) joindre & vous & tout moment (dans la * Si preparas el juego para 2P (2

mesure o vous disposez encore de jugadores) al comienzo, el segundo
points). jugador puede participar en g juego en

cualgquier momento. (Si quedan créditos)
14



* Gioco 2P (2 giocatori

* Per giocare utilizzando la tastiera di
controllo e la pistela PLAYER 1 (pistola
blu), collegatele al vostro sistema come
indicato nell‘illustrazione in alto.

Per giocare ufilizzando due tastiere di
contrallo, collegate la tastiera di controllo
1P al terminale di controllo 1 e la tastiera
di controllo 2 al terminale di controllo 2
del vostro sistema.

Per giocare utilizzando due pistole,
collegate la pistola PLAYER 2 (pistola
rosa) al terminale sul fondo della pistola
PLAYER 1 (pistola blu).

Se impostate il gioco su 2P (2 giocatori)
fin dall'inizie, un seconde giocatore pud
unirsi al gioco in un qualsiasi momento
[se rimangono dei credii).

¢ 2 spelers (2P)

* Om met het bedieningspaneel en het

SPELER 1 eer (het blauwe geweer) te
spelen, verbind je deze zoals hierboven
afgebeeld met je spelsysteem.

Om met twee bedieningspanelen te
spelen, verbind je het bedieningspaneel
voor speler 1 met de
bedieningsaansluiting 1 van jouw systeem
en het bedieningspaneel 2 met
bedieningmuns?uiﬁng 2.

Om met twee te spelen, verbind
je het SPELER g geweer [hﬁu:e geweer)
met de aansluiting aan de onderzijde van
het SPELER 1 geweer (het blauwe
geweer),

Als je aan het begin een spel voor 2
SPELERS instelt, kan een tweede speler
wanneer dan ook tijdens het spel
meespelen (er moeten nog wel credits
over zijn).

* 2 pelaajan peli

* Jos holuat pelata kéyttten ohjainta je

pelaajon 1 asetta (sinnen ase), liité ne
pelijdriestelm@dn yll& olevan kuvan
osoittamalla tavalle.

Jos taas haluat pelata kéytigen kahta
ohjainta, liitd pelaajan 1 chjain
peiiiﬁrias’reim-’:’m porttiin 1 ja peloajon 2
chjain porttiin. 2.

Jos haluat pelata kéytaen kahta asetta,
liité pelaajon 2 ase (vaaleanpunainen
ase) peloajan 1 aseen (sininen) alaosassa
olevaan liitimeen.

Jos pelin alussa valitset 2 pelaajan pelin,
toinen pelaaja voi tullo mukaan missé
tahansa pelin vaiheessa. {Jos tili antaa
periksi.)

15
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* You cannot use two guns of the same * Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser deux pistolets  * No puedes usar dos pistolas del mismo

color. de la méme couleur. color.

* Do not plug anything apart from the * Al'exclusion du pistolet JOUEUR 2, ne * No conectes nada aparte de la pistola del
PLAYER 2 Gun into ﬁ'le terminal at the branchez rien sur la prise placée & la JUGADOR 2 al terminal que hay en la
botom of the PLAYER 1 Gun, partie du pistolet JOUEUR 1. parte inferior de la pistola del JUGADOR

* The game won’t work if you plug the * Le jeu ne peut pas fonctionner si vous 1.

PLAYER 1 Gun into the cordless Control branchez le pistolet JOUEUR 1 sur le pavé  * El juego ne funcionaré si conectas la

Pad included with the Wonder Mega 2 de :ﬂmmuncfe sans fil de la console de jev  pistola del JUGADOR 1 al mando de

(RG-M2) system. Please plug the PLAYER Wonder Mega 2 [RG-M2). Vous devez control sin cordones incluido en el sistemc

1 Gun into Control Terminal 2 at the back brancher le pistolet JOUEUR 1 sur |a prise Wonder Mega 2 [RG-M2). Conecta lo

of the system. de commande 2 qui est située & I'arriére pistola del JUGADOR 1 en el terminal de
de la console. control 2 sitvado detrés del sistema.

16



™

Non & possibile utilizzare due pistole dello
stesso colore.

Non collegare alcun apparecchio diverso
dalla pistola PLAYER 2 al terminale sul
fondo della pistola PLAYER 1.

Il gioco non funziona se collegate la
pistola PLAYER 1 alla tastiera di controllo
senza fili inclusa nel sistema Wonder

Mega 2 [RG-M2). Cr.::"?ule la pistola
i

PLAYER 1 al terminale di controlle 2 sul

retro del sistema.

* Je kunt niet twee geweren die dezelfde

kleur hebben gebruiken.

* Steek alleen de verbinding van het SPELER

2 geweer in de aansluifing can de
onderzijde van het SPELER 1 geweer.
Steek er nooit iets anders in!

* Het spel werkt niet indien je het SPELER 1
gggeer mel het draadloze

ieningspaneel van het Wonder Mega?2

(RG-M2) systeem verbindt. Verbind het
SPELER 1 geweer met
bedieningsaansluiting 2 aan de
achterzijde van het systeem.

* Et voi kiiyttdé kahta somanvéristé asetta,

* Pelagjan 1 aseen alaosan liittimeen ei soa
liitéé mitéén muuta kuin pelagjan 2 ase.

* Pelist ei tule mitaan, jos kytket pelaajon
1 aseen langattomaan ohjaimeen, joka
kuuluv Wonder Mega 2 (RG-M2) -
iirjestelman varusteisiin. Kytke pelaajon 1
ase jarjestelmén takaosassa olevaan
porttin 2.
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GAME MODES

* Choosing Modes

Use the Control Pad (plugged into Control
Terminal 1) for all game operations when
you're not actually fighting the baddies.
Press the START button at the Tifle screen
to move to SELECT Made.

* Select Mode

Choose a mode by pressing the
Directional button up or down or pull the
trigger, and set your selection by pressing
the START button.

SERLATR CLoTsEs
IFLAYER JEYPADI
" CPLATERS ELUECHE & PIHEGUE

ZFLAYERS JOYFOD] & ELUESHE
s ORTICH, K058
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MODES DE JEU

* Choix du mode de jeu

Utilisez le pavé de commande (que vous
avez branché sur la prise de commande
1) pour toutes les actions relatives au jeu
qui ne concernent pas les combats.
Appuyez sur le bouton START lorsque la
page de titre est affichée de maniére &
choisir le mode de jeu (SELECT).

* Choix du mode

Au moyen du bouton de direction,
choisissez un mode en appuyant vers le
haut ou vers le bas sur ce bouton, puis

appuyez sur la détente et confirmez votre
sélection & |'aide du bouton START.

MODOS DE JUGAR

» Seleccion de modos

Usa el mando de control (enchufodo en =
terminal de conirol 1) para todas los
operaciones del juego cuando no estés
combatiendo con los bandidos. Presions
el botén START en la pantalla de fitule
para pasar al modo SELECT (Seleccion)

* Modo de seleccion

Selecciona un mode presionande “armioe
o “obajo” del botén direccional o dispo=
el guﬁllL y fija tu seleccion presionando =
botén START.



MODI DI GIOCO

» Scelta del modo

Utilizzate la tastiera di controlle {collegata
al terminale di controllo 1) per tutte le
operazioni del gioco mentre non state
combattendo i cattivi. Premete il pulsante
START mentre siete nello scherme dei titoli

r passare al modo di selezione
SELECT).

Modo di selezione

Selezionate un modo premendo |l
pulsante direzienale in alto o in basso
oppure premendo il grilletto & quindi
impostate la vostra selezione premendo il
pulsante START.

FUNKTIES

¢ Kiezen van funkties

Gebruik het bedieningspaneel dat op
aansluiting 1 is uungesliien voor alle
spelbedieningen wanneer je niet aan het
vechten bent. Wanneer het titelscherm
verschijnt, druk je op de START toets
zodat het SELECT scherm voor “kiezen”
wordt getoond.

Keuzefunktie

Druk de richtingstoets omhoog of omlaag
of haal de trekker aver om je optie te
kiezen. Druk doarna op START om deze
keuze (opfie] vast te leggen.

PELIMUODOT
¢ Pelimuodon valinta

Kéyta stttslaippaa [liitetty porttiin 1)
kaikkiin pelitoimenpiteisiin silloin kun et
varsinaisesti taistele roistoja vastaan.
Paina dloitusnappdintéd ofsikkoruudulla
siirtytiksesi valintamuodolle (SELECT).

+ Valintamuoto

Valitse muoto painamalla
suuntandppdintd yls tai alas fai
painamalla laukaisinta. Vahvista valintasi
painamalla aloitusnéppéinté
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1PLAYER BLUEGUN: Play on your own using
the PLAYER 1 Gun.

1PLAYER JOYPAD: Play on your own using
the Control Pad.

2PLAYERS BLUEGUN & PINKGUN: Use the
PLAYER 1 Gun and the PLAYER 2 Gun to
join forces with a friend.

2PLAYERS JOYPAD1 & BLUEGUN: Use the
PLAYER 1 Gun and the Control Pad to join
forces with a friend.

2P JOYPAD1 & JOYPAD2: Use two Control
Pads fo join forces with a friend.

OPTION: Go inte Option mode.

The game screen will appear different
depending upon which controller you are
using [Joypad or Gun).
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1 PLAYER BLUE GUN: Vous jouez seul et
vous utilisez |e pistolet JOUEUR 1

1 PLAYER JOYPAD 1: Vous jouez seul et
vous utilisez le pavé de commande

2 PLAYERS BLUE GUN & PINK GUN: Vous
jouez & deux avec les pistolets JOUEUR 1
et JOUEUR 2

2 PLAYERS JOYPAD 1 & BLUE GUN: Vous
jouez & deux, I'un avec le pistolet

JOUEUR 1, I'autre avec le pavé de
commande

2P JOYPAD 1 & JOYPAD 2: Vous jouez &
deux avec deux pavés de commande

OPTION: Pour choisir une option.

Les pages de jeu différent selon les pavés de
commande et les pistolets utilisés,

1PLAYER BLUEGUN (Pistola azul de 1 _
jugador): Juega sclo usando la pistolo o=
JUGADCR 1.

1PLAYER JOYPAD (Joypad 1 para 1
jugador): Juega solo usando el mando de

contral.

2PLAYER BLUEGUN & PINKGUN (Pistola
azul y pistela rosa para 2 jugadores):
Usa la pistola del JUGADOR 1 y la pistole
del JUGADCR 2 para unir fuerzas con un
amige.

2PLAYERS JOYPAD1 & BLUEGUN {Joypod
1 y pistola azul para 2 jugadores): Usa ke
pistola del JUGADOR 1 y el mando de
control para unir fuerzas con un amige.

2P JOYPADI & JOYPAD2 (Joypad] cL
Joypad2 para 2 jugedores): Usa dos
mandos c!:a control para unir fuerzas con
un amigoe.

OPTION (Opcién): Para pasar al modo de
opciones.

La pantalla del juego aparecera de una
manera diferente segon el control que estés
utilizando (Joypad o pistolal.




1PLAYER BLUEGUN: Per giocare da soli con
la pistola PLAYER 1.

1PLAYER JOYPADI: Per giocare da soli con
la tastiera di controllo.

2PLAYERS BLUEGUN &PINKGUN: Per
giocare assieme ad un amico con la

pistola PLAYER 1 e la pistola PLAYER 2.
2PLAYERS JOYPAD1 &BLUEGUN: Per

giocare assieme ad un amico con la
pistola PLAYER 1 e la tastiera di controllo,

2P JOYPAD18JOYPADZ: Per giocare
assieme ad un amico con due tastiere di

controllo.

OPTION: Per entrare nel modo delle
opzioni.

Lo schermo apparira diverso a seconda del

tipe di controllo (tastiera o pistola) utilizzato.

1PLAYER BLUEGUN: Wanneer je alleen
speelt met het SPELER 1 geweer.

1PLAYER JOYPADT1: Alleen spelen met
gebruik van het bedieningspaneel.

2PLAYERS BLUE GUN + PINK GUN: Met z'n
tweedn met SPELER 1 geweer en het
SPELER 2 geweer spelen.

2PLAYERS JOYPAD1 + BLUE GUN: Met z'n
tweetn met gebruik van het SPELER 1
geweer en bedieningspaneel spelen.

2P JOYPAD1 + JOYPADZ: Somen met een
vriend(in) het spel met twee
bedieningspanelen spelen.

OPTION: Inschakelen van de keuzefunktie

voor opties.

Het 5pE|5:herm is verschillend al naar
gelang je de Joypad of het geweer gebruikt.

1PLAYER BLUEGUN: Pelaa yksin kéyttéen
pelogjan 1 asefta.

1PLAYER JOYPADI: Pelaa yksin kéyttéen
ohjainta.

ZPLAYERS BLUEGUN & PINKGUN: Ota
ystivel mukaan peliin jo kiytt sekd
pelaajan 1 etté pelaajan 2 asefto.

2PLAYERS JOYPAD & BLUEGUN: Ota

ystaivil mukaan jo kéytd pelaajan 1 asefta
sekdi chjainta.

2P JOYPAD & JOYPADZ: Ota ystivi
mukaan jo kéiyté kahta ohjainta.

OPTION: Siirry vaihtoehtomuadolle.

Peliruutu vaihtelee sen mukaan mité
sttdintd kaytetétn (ohjain fai ase).
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OPTION MODE

Move the Directional button up or down or
pull the trigger choose an item in each
section. Move it right or left or press the start
button of the gun to reset the item.

Press the START button to return to SELECT
mﬂdE.

DIFFICULTY

EASY: Greenhomn level.

NORMAL: Medium level of difficulty.

HARD: Only for experienced sherifts.

SUPER HARD: The toughest level of all - can
you take if2

SOUHLD HOOE STERED
- GGUHD CHECE . 02

EEIT
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OPTION

Déplacez le pavé de commande, vers le haut
ou vers le bas, et appuyez sur la détente
pour choisir une option. Déplacez ce pavé
vers la droite ou vers la gauche puis
appuyez sur le bouton START du pistolet
pour rétablir la situation antérieure.
Appuyez sur le bouton START pour revenir
au mode de sélection (SELECT).

DIFFICULTY

EASY: Niveau débutant

NORMAL: Niveau de difficulté moyenne

HARD: Trés difficile

SUPER HARD: Un niveau que vous ne
pourrez peut-étre jamais afteindre. Qui
saif?

MODO DE OPCIONES

Mueve “arriba” o “abajo” del botén
direccional o dispara la pistola para
seleccionar un objele en cada seccion.
Muévelo a la derecha o izquierda o
presiona el botén de inicio de la pistola
para reponer el objeto. Presiona el boton o=
inicio START para volver al modo de
seleccién SELECT.

DIFFICULTY {Dificultad)

EASY (Fécil): Nivel de principiante.

NORMAL: Nivel medio de dificultad.

HARD [Dificil): Muy dificil.

SUPER HARD (Super dificil): El nivel mas
dlilﬁr;ﬂ que puecr:t haber. ;3 podrés con
ello?



MODO OPZIONI (OPTION]

Premete il pulsante direzionale in alto o in
basso oppure premete il grilletto per
selezionare una voce in ciascuna sezione.
Premete il pulsante a sinistra o a destra
oppure premete il pulsante di awio della
pistola per inizializzare la voce.

Premete il pulsante START per ritornare al
modo di selezione [SELECT]).

DIFFICULTY {DIFFICOLTA)

EASY: Livello principianti.

NORMAL: Difficolta media.

HARD: Malto difficile.

SUPER HARD: Il livello pid duro; sarete in
grado di superarlo?

KEUZEFUNKTIE (OPTION)

Verplaats de richtingstoets omhoog of
omlaag of haal de trekker over om een item
van ieger onderwerp te kiezen. Verplaats
naar rechts of links of druk op de starticets
van het geweer om het item weer terug te
stellen, Druk op de START toets om weer
naar de SELECT keuzefunktie te gaan.

DIFFICULTY {moeilijkheidsgraad)

EASY: Beginners

NORMAL: Niet te moeilijk en niet fe
gemakkelijk.

HARD: Zeer moeilijk.

SUPER HARD: Het moeilijkste van het
moeilijkste. Durf je het aan?

VAIHTOEHTOMUOTO

Litkuta suuntandppdintd ylos tai alas tai
paina laukaisinta silloin kun heluat velite
esineen kussakin osassa. Esineen peruutus
tapahtuu liikuttamalla néppéintd oikealle tai
vasemmalle tai painamalla aseen
aloitusnéippéinté. Palaat valintamuedolle
painamalla aloitusnéppdintd.

DIFFICULTY {vaikeusaste)

EASY {helppo): Helppo taso.

NORMAL {narmuuﬁ]: Keskitaso.,

HARD (vaikea): Vain kokeneille sheriffeille.

SUPER HARD [erittdin vaikea): Kaikkein
koetelevin taso - pysytké mukana?
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SOUND MODE

STEREQ: Stereo sound.
MONAURAL: Mono sound.

* Choose MONAURAL if your television is a

mono set.

SOUND CHECK
Press the A button to go into SOUND
CHECK mode.

EXIT

Press the START button to return to SELECT
mode. '
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SOUND MODE

STEREO: Sons en stéréophonie

MONAURAL: Sons en monophonie

* Choisissez MONAURAL si votre téléviseur
n'est pas stéréophonique

SOUND CHECK

Appuyez sur le bouton A pour obtenir la
vérification sonore [SOUND CHECK).

EXIT

Appuyez sur le bouton START pour revenir
au mode de sélection (SELECT).

SOUND MODE (Modo de sonido]

STEREQ: Para el sonido esterecténico

MONOAURAL: Sonido mono

* Selecciona MONAURAL si tu felevisor es
un aparato de sonido mono.

SOUND CHECK (Cenfirmacién del sonido)

Presiona el boton A para pasar al modo
SOUND CHECK.

EXIT (Salida)

Presiona el botén START para regresar o
modo SELECT.



SOUND MODE (MODO SUONI):

STEREQ: Per suoni stereo.

MONAURAL: Per suoni mono.

* Selezionate MONAURAL se il vostro
televisore fosse mono.

SOUND CHECK [CONTROLLO SUONIJ

Premete il pulsante A per entrare nel modo
di controllo dei suoni,

EXIT (USCITA)

Premete il pulsante START per ritornare al
modo SELECT.

SOUND MODE (Geluidsfunktie)

STEREQ: Voor stereo geluid.

MONO: Voor mono geluid.

. SI:EELMOHD in indien je een mono TV
1,

SOUND CHECK (Geluidskontrole)

Druk op de A toets om de SOUND CHECK
funktie in te schakelen.

EXIT {annuleren)

Druk op de A toets om weer naar het
SELECT scherm terug te keren,

SOUND MODE {&énimuoto]

STEREQ: Steroddni.

MOMNAURAL: Monoloninen Gani.

* Valitse MONAURAL, mikéli TV-laitteesi
aani on monofoninen.

SOUND CHECK {écnen tarkastus)

Paaiset ddnen farkastusmuodolle (SOUND
CHECK) painamalla A-néppdinta.

EXIT {lopetus)
Palaat valintamuodolle painamalla
aloitusnéppaintd,
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HOW TO PLAY

When 'I?::-u’\fa made all your option choices,
press the START button on the Conirol Pad
or the Gun fo start the game.

USING THE GUN

* Aim the Gun inside the TV screen and pull

the trigger fo fire.
* Aim the Gun outside the TV screen and

ull the trigger to reload.

Wﬁan you press the START button on either
the PLAYER 1 Gun or the PLAYER 2 Gun
during gome play, you'll go into GUN
ADJUST mode.
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POUR JOUER

Aprés avoir procédé au choix des options,
appuyez sur le bouton START du pavé de

commande ou du pistolet pour lancer le jeu.

UTILISATION DU PISTOLET

* Dirigez le pistolet vers |"écran du
téléviseur et appuyez sur lo détente pour
hirer.

* Dirigez le pistolet hors de I'écran du
téléviseur et appuyez sur la détente pour
recharger le pistolet,

Un pression sur le bouton START du pistolet

PLAYER 1 ou PLAYER 2 en cours de partie

fait entrer en mode de réglage GUN

ADJUST.

MODO DE JUGAR

Cuando hayas hecho todas tus selecciones
de opciones, presiona el botén START del
mande de conirol o dispara la pistola pare
iniciar el juego.

UTILIZACION DE LA PISTOLA

* Apunta la pistola al interior de la paniclic
de TV y dispérala.
* Apunta la pistola al exterior de la panicle
de TV y dispara para recargarla.
Cuando presiones el botén START durante «
juego en el modo de pistola de PLAYER 1
(Jugador 1) o PLAYER 2 (Jugador 2), el
del juego cambiara ol de GUN
ADJUST [Ajuste de pistolal).




COME S| GIOCA

Quandoe avete eseguito la selezione di tute
le vostre opzioni, premete il pulsante START
della tastiera o deﬁu pistola per iniziare il
gioco.

USO DELLA FISTOLA

e Puntate la pistola all'internc dello schermo
TV e premete il grilletto per sparare.

e Puntate la pistola all‘esterno dello schermo
TV e premete il grilletto per ricaricare.

Se si preme il tasto START della pistola di

PLAYER 1 o di PLAYER 2 durante il ﬂiﬂm, ci

si porta nel modo di regolazione delle

pistole,

SPELEN VAN HET SPEL

Druk op de START toets van het
bedieningspaneel of het geweer nadat je al
ie opties hebt gekozen.

GEBRUIK VAN HET GEWEER

e Richt het geweer op het TV-scherm en
haal de trekker over om af te vuren.

* Richt het geweer naast het TV-scherm en
haal de trekker over om het geweer te
laden.

Je gaat naar de GUN ADJUST funktie voor

het instellen van het geweer wanneer je

tijdens het spel op de START toets van het

EIME'EE 1 geweer of PLAYER 2 geweer

rukf,

PELITAPA

Kun olet tehnyt kaikki valintasi, aloita peli
painamalla chjaimen fai aseen
aloitusnéippdintd.

ASEEN KAYTTO

« Tahtad aseella TV-ruvtuun ja ammu
lavkaisinta painamalla,

* Tahtia aseella TV-ruudun ulkopuclelle ja
paina laukaisinta, jolloin ase latautuu.
Kun painat pelin aikana joko pelaajan 1 tai
pelacjon 2 aseen aloitusnéippdintd (START),
siirryt aseen séétémuodolle (GUN ADJUST).



* Press the START button to use CONTINUE,

* | your score is one of the top 8 scores,
you'll be able to enter your name on the
name entry screen. Aim the Gun at the
letters you wish fo use, move the cursor to
the same position, and pull the trigger to
set your choice. Choose END o exit the
screen.

* Both the PLAYER 1 Gun and the PLAYER 2
Gun are used in the same way.
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* Appuyez sur le bouton START pour

poursuivre [CONTINUE),

* 5i votre marque est une des huit marques

les plus élevées, vous serez en mesure de
taper votre nom. Pour cela, dirigez le
pistolet vers les lelires appropriées,
déplacez le curseur pour qu'il occupe la
méme posilion et appuyez sur la détente
pour confirmer votre choix. Choisissez
END lorsque vous avez terminé.

Les deux pistolets [JOUEUR 1 et JOUEUR

2) s'utilisent de la méme maniére.

* Presiona el botén START para utilizar

CONTINUE (Continuar).

* 5i tu puntuacién es uno de los 8

superiores, podrds registrar fu nombre e
la pantalla de registro de nombre. Apuriz
la pistola hacia las letras
mrrﬂspﬂndienies, muoeve EI CUrsar a Iﬂ
misma posicion y dispara la pistola.
Selecciona END para salir de dicha
pantalla.

La pistola del PLAYER 1 asi como la de!
PLAYER 2 se usan de la mismo manera.



» Premefe il pulsante START per utilizzare
CONTINUE [CONTINUAZIONE).

» Se il vostro punteggio rientra tra gli 8 pid
alti, potrete infroclurre il vostro nome sullo
schermo apposito. Puntate la pistola sulle
lettere che ::I:Osidarure ufilizzare,
spostando cost il cursore, e quindi
premete il grilletto. Selezionate END per
uscire dallo schermo dei nomi.

* Sia la pistela PLAYER 1 che la pistola
PLAYER 2 vengono utilizzate allo stesso

modo.

* Druk op de START toets voor gebruik van
CONTINUE (doorgaan).

* |ndien je qua score bij de “top 8" hoort,
kan je je naam op het scherm tonen. Richt
het geweer op de letters die je wilt
gebruiken, verplaats de cursor naer de
positie voor de lefter en haal de trekker
over om de letter in fe voeren. Kies END
om dit scherm fe verwijderen.

* Het SPELER 1 geweer en SPELER 2 geweer

worden op dezelfde manier gebruikt.

* Jos haluat valita jatkopelin (CONTINUE),

aaaaa

paina aleitusnéppdintd.

* Jos pistemédiréisi on 8 parhaan joukossa,

Koh

voit ;yoﬁiiﬁ nimesi nimen sybttiruudulle.
ista ase niihin kirjaimiin, joita haluat

kéryttad, siirré kursori samaan asentoon ja
vahvista valintasi painamalla liipaisinta.
Kun haluat poistua ruudulta, valitse END.,

Sekd pelaajan 1 eté pelagjan 2 asetta
kéiytettitin samalla tavalla.
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* Gun Adjust Mode

Press the START button on the FLAYER 1 Gun
during game play to go inte GUN ADJUST

mode.

Alb CENTER: Aim at the center of the target
shown on the screen and pull the trigger.
This will autematically sight the Gun and

move you to the AIM TEST screen.
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ATRIATATR DAORE  COBT!
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* Réglage du pistolet

Pendant la partie, appuyez sur le bouton
START du pistelet JOUEUR 1 pour entrer en
mode de réglage du pistolet.

AlM CENTER: Dirigez le pistolet vers le
centre de la cible affichée sur I"&cran puis
appuyez sur la détente. Cela régle
automatiquement le pistolet et alfiche la

page AlM TEST.

* Modo de ajuste de la pistola

Presiona el botén START de la pistola
PLAYER 1 durante el juego para pasar dl
modo GUN ADJUST.

AlM CENTER [Apunte al centro):
unta al centro del blanco mestrado en

la pantalla v dispara la pistola. Esto hara
apuntar autométicamente la pistola y
pasar a la pantalla de AIM TEST.



* Modo di regolazione della pistola

remete il pulsante START della pistola
PLAYER 1 durante il gioco per passare al
modo di regolazione della pistola (GUN
ADJUST).

AM CENTER: Mirate al centro del bersaglio
visualizzato sullo schermo e premete |‘|9
grilletto, Cié esegue automaticamente la
taratura della pistela e vi porta nello
schermo AlM TEST.

¢ Afstellen van het geweer

Druk tijdens het spel op de START toets van
het SPELER 1 geweer om de GUN ADJUST
funktie voor het afstellen van het geweer in
te schakelen,

AIM CENTRE: Richt op het midden van het
doel dat op het scherm wordt getoond en
haal de trekker over. Het geweer wordt
automatisch juist gericht waarna het AlM
TEST scherm wordt getoond.

¢ Aseen saatomuoto

Siirryt aseen sédtdmuodolle painamalla
pelin aikana pelaajan 1 aseen
aloitusnéippdintd.

AlM CENTER (tahtaa keskelle): Tahtaa
ruudulla nékyvéin kohteen keskelle jo
paina liipaisinta. Kun tahtéys on
suasri:iaﬂu, siirryt tahtéiystestiruudulle {AIM
TEST).
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AIM TEST: Aim at the television screen and

pull the tri'iQEr. If & mark appears on the
screen at the place you aimed, the Gun
has been correcily sighted. Press the
START button to resume play.

[How to re-sight] To re-start the gun, aim

outside the screen and pull the trigger.

This will return you to ﬂ?e AlM CENTER

screen. You can also go back, and repeat

the process from the beginning.

* IF's not possible to re-sight both Guns at
the same time. Please re-sight each Gun
separately.

You need fo re-sight the Gun if you move
closer to the screen or further away, or
move to a different position fo fire.

1P D0 CHERTT TP oo Ta

I::rum_:l; FAFTISET 14
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AlIM TEST: Dirigez le pistolet vers |'écran du

téléviseur et appuyez sur la détente. Si
une marque apparait sur |'écran &
Fendroit visé, I:t‘a pistolet a été correctement
réglé. Appuyez sur le bouton START pour
reprendre la partie.

[Pour effectuer un nouveau réiloge}
Rechargez le pistolet en visant hors de
I'écran du téléviseur et en appuyant sur la
détente. Lo page AIM CENTER s'affiche &
nouveau pour vous permetre un nouveau
réglage. Vous pouvez également répéter
toutes les opérations depuis le début.
* Il nest pas possible c!:- régler les deux
pistolets en méme temps; procédez
separément.

Vous devez régler le pistolet chaque fois
que vous vous déplacez par rapport &
Fécran du téléviseur.

AIM TEST (Pruebe de apunte): Apunta a la

pantalla del televisor y dispara la pistola.
Si aparece una marca en el lugar
apuntado en la pantalla, signigcu que lo
pistola ha side correctamente apuntada,
Presiona el botén START para reanudar el
juego.

(Medo de reapuntar) Para reanudor la
activacién de la pistola, apunta fuera de
la pantalla y dispara la pistola. Lo
pantalla volvera AlM CENTER. Con esto,
puedes repetir el proceso de ajuste desde
el principio.
* No es posible reajustar el apunte al
mismo tiempo las dos pistolas. Reajuste
cada pistola independientemente.

Debes reajustar la pistola si te acercas/ te
alejas mas a/de la pantalla o cuando te
muevas a una diferente posicion para
disparar.



230 TEST: Puntate la pistola verso o
schermo del televisore e premete il
grilletto. Se sullo schermo appare un
marchio nel punto da voi mirato, la
pistola é stata tarata in modo corretto,
Premete il pulsante START per riprendere
i gioco.

[Per rieseguire la taratura) Per tarare
nuovamente la pistola, mirare all’esterno
dello schermo e premere il grilletto. Cid vi
riporta nello schermo AlM CENTER. E
anche possibile ripetere tutto il processo
dall'inizio.
* Non & possibile tarare entrambe le
pistole contemporaneamente. Tarate
ciascuna pistola separatamente.

Lo pistola deve essere tarata quando vi
awvicinate o vi allontanate dallo schermo
oppure quando vi spostate per sparare da
una posizione diversa.

AIM TEST: Richt op het TV-scherm en haal

de trekker over. Indien een markering bij
het doel op het scherm verschijnt, is je
geweer goed gericht. Druk op de START
toets om weer naar het SELECT scherm
terug te keren.

(Opnieuw richten) Indien je het geweer
opnieuw wilt richten, richt je het geweer
eerst op een punt naast het scherm en
haal je de trekker over. AIM CENTRE
wordt dan namelijk weer ingesteld. Je kan
ook terugkeren naar de SELECT funktie en
weer vanaf het begin starten,
* Het is niet mogelijk om beide geweren
tegelijkertijd opnieuw te richten. Richt
ieger geweer afzonderlifk.

Je moet het geweer opnieuw richten
indien je dichlerbij of verder van het
scherm gaat zitten, of voor een schot van
positie verandert.

AIM TEST (tahtciystesti): Tahtaa

televisioruvtuun ja paina liipaisinta. Jos
merkki ilmestyy tahtaiamaasi kohtaan
ruudulla, on thttiys onnistunut. Jatka
pelié painamalla aloitusnéppéintd.

(Uudelleen tahtdys) Jos haluat laukaista
aseen vudelleen, téht&a ruudun
ulkopuolelle ja paina laukaisinta. Nain
palaat AIM CENTER - ruudulle. Voit mybs
palata takaisin ja toistaa vaiheet alusta
ﬂ"(ﬂﬂn.

* Ei ole mahdollista suorittaa molempien
aseiden uudelleen tahtéystd
samanaikaisesti, Téhtaa kumpikin ase
erikseen uudelleen.

Ase tulee vudelleentshdita mikéli siirryt
lahemmaksi ruutua tai kauemmaksi siita
tai siirryt eri ampuma-asentoon.
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For best performance, keep about 1-2
mefers away from the television screen

when firing.

Please refer to the “Troubleshooting”
section of this manual (p.50) if no mark
appears at the top of the screen when you
pull the trigger (please also check the
section “Handling the Gun” (p.44)).
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Vous obtiendrez les meilleurs résultats en
vous placant & une distance de I'écran
comprise enfre 1 et 2 métres.

Veuillez vous reporter a la section “En cas
d’anomalie” (p. 50 de ce mode d'emploi)
si aucune marque n'appardit & la partie
supérieure de |'écran Ersqua vous
appuyez sur la détente (veuillez également
lire la section “Maniement du pistolet” qui
se frouve & la page 44).

Para la mejor operacién de la pistola,
dispérala o una distancia de 1 - 2 metros
desde la pantalla del televisor.

Por favor, refiérete a la seccién
“Localizacién de Fallos” de este manual
|Pagina 50) si no aparece ninguna marca
en la parte superior de la pantalla al
disparar la pistola {Consulta también la
saccion “Manejo de la Pistola” [Pagina
44)).




Per oltenere le migliori prestazioni,
rare da una distanza di 1 o 2 metri

llo schermo TV.

Consultate la sezione “Diagnostica” di
questo manuale (pag. 51) se non dovesse
apparire alcun marchio sullo schermo
quando premete il grilletto (controllate
anche la sezione “Maneggio della
pistola” (pag. 45)).

Het is het beste om ca. 1 & 2 meter van
het TV-scherm fe zitten wanneer je het
geweer chwuurt.

Zie het gedeelte “Oplossen van
problemen” in deze handleiding (p.51)
indien er geen markering bovenaan het
scherm verschijnt wanneer je de trekker
overhaalt, (Zie cok het gedeelte
aangaande “Behandelen van het geweer”

(p.43).)

Paras tulos saadaan ampumalla noin 1 -
2 metrin pditisst TY-ruudusta,

Katso téiméin ohjekirjasen kohtaa
“Vianetsintd” (s. 51), jos ruudun
ylénurkkaan ei ilmesty merkkié silloin kun
painat lavkaisinta (katso myés kohtaa

"Aseen kaytta”, s. 45).
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USING THE CONTROL PAD

* Use the Directional button to move the gun
sights on the screen.

* Press the A button to fire the Gun.

* Press the C button to reload.

* Press the START button to ‘puuse the game.
ay.

Press it again to resume p

* Press the START button to use CONTINUE.

* It your score is one of the top 8 scores,
you'll be able to enter your name on the
name entry screen, Move the cursor fo the
letters you wish to use using the
Directional button and press the A button
to set. Choose END to exit the screen.

* Both the PLAYER 1 controller and the
PLAYER 2 controller are used in the same
way.
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UTILISATION DU PAVE DE COMMANDE
* Utilisez le pavé de commande pour

déplacer le viseur du pistolet sur I"écran.

* Appuyez sur le bouton A pour firer.
* Appuyez sur le bouton C pour recharger

le pistolet.

* Appuyez sur le bouton START pour

marquer une pause. Appuyez une
nouvelle fois sur ce bouton pour reprendre
la partie.

* Appuyez sur le bouton START pour

poursuivre (COMNTINUE).

* Si volre marque est une des huit marques

les plus élevées, vous serez en mesure de
taper votre nom. Pour cela, au moyen du
bouton de direction déplacez le curseur
de maniére & choisir les leftres
appropriées puis appuyez sur le bouton A
pour confirmer voire choix. Choisissez
END lorsque vous avez terminé,

* les pavés de commande JOUEUR 1 et

JOUEUR 2 s'utilisent de la m&me maniére.

USO DEL MANDO DE CONTROL

Usa el botén direccional para mover las
visiones de la pistola en la pantalla,
Presiona el botén A para cllijspurur la
pistola.

Presiona el botén C para recargar la
pistola.

Presiona el botén START para hacer una
pausa durante el juego. Presiénalo ofra
vez para reiniciar el juego.

Presiona el botén START para usar
CONTINUE.

Si tu puntuacién alcanza uno los 8
superiores, podrés registrar tu nombre en
la pantalla de registro de nombre. Mueve
el cursor hacia las letras correspondientes
usando el botén direccional y presiona el
botén A para la fijocién. Selecciona END
para salir de esta pantalla.

El control del PLAYER 1 asi como el de
PLAYER 2 se usan de lo misma manera.



USO DELLA TASTIERA DI CONTROLLO

« Utilizzate il pulsante direzionale per
spostare il mirino sullo schermo.

» Premete il pulsante A per sparare.

* Premete il pulsante C per ricaricare.

* Premete il pulsante START per
interrompere tfemporaneamente il fin:n.
Premetelo nuovamente per riprendere il
gioco.

* Premete il pulsante START per utilizzare
una continuazione (CONTINUE).

* Se il vostro punl?giﬂ rientra tra gli 8 pil
alti, potrete introdurre il vostro nome sullo
schermo apposito. Portate il cursore sulle
lettere che desiderate ufilizzare per mezzo
del pulsante direzionale e quindi premete
il pulsante A. Selezionate END per uscire
dallo schermo dei nomi.

* Sia la tastiera PLAYER 1 che la tastiera
PLAYER 2 vengono utilizzate alle stesso

modo,

GEBRUIK VAN HET BEDIENINGSPANEEL

* Met de richtingstoets wordt het vizier (het
punt waarop het geweer is gericht) op het
scherm verplaatst.

* Druk op de A toets om het geweer af te
vuren.

* Druk op de C toets om het geweer te
Il]EIErI.

* Druk op de START toets om het spel even
te onderbreken. Druk nogmaals op de
start-toets om weer door te gaan.

¢ Druk op de START toels voor gebruik van
CONTINUE (doorgaan).

* |ndien je qua score bij de “top 8" hoort,
kan je je naam op het scherm tonen.
Verplaats de cursor met de richtingstoets
noar de letter die je wilt gebruiken en
druk op de A toets om de lefter in te
voeren. Kies END om dit scherm te
verwijderen.

Het bedieningspaneel voor SPELER 1 en
het paneel voor SPELER 2 worden op
dezelfde manier gebruikt.

OHJAIMEN

e Liikuta suuntantippéimelld ruudun aseen
tihtdyspaikkoja.

* Loukaise ase painamalla A-ndppdinta.

* Lotaa ase painamalla C-néppaintd.

* Keskeytd peli painamalla
aloitusndippdintd. Jatka pelid painamalla
sitéi uudellen.

* Jotkopeli onnistuu, kun painat
aloitusnappdinta.

* Jos pistemadrési on 8 parhaan joukossa,
voit syGHaa nimesi nimen systoruudulle,
Siirrd kursori suuntandppéimelld niiden
kirjointen kohdalle, joita haluat kéytéa.
Varmista valinta painamalla A-néppainta.
Poistut ruudulta valitsemalla END-
vaihtoehdon.

Sekéi pelaajan 1 efté peloajon 2 séédintg
késytetadn samalla tavalla,
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GAME RULES

Fire the PLAYER 1 Gun at enemies, the
cannonballs and r kegs that they

throw at you, and ghosts to knock them out.
You mustn't hit any innocent bystanders.

* At the start of the gome you have the
ranking of POSSE. Move your ranking up
by improving your strike rate and by not
hitting innocent bystanders.

* The gome ends when your lives run out.
When you have credits remaining you can
use CONTINUE if your lives run out.

. I:;aleul the Boss at the end of each stage to
clear it.
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REGLES DU JEU

Au moyen du pistolet JOUEUR 1, tirez sur
les ennemis, les fantémes, les boulets de
canon et les tonnelets de poudre qui se
dirigent vers vous, Veillez & ne pas toucher
un passant innocent,

* Au début de la partie, vous occupez le
rang de POSSE. Progressez en améliorant
vos coups aux buls sans toucher des
innocents,

* La partie se fermine lorsque vous ne
disposez plus d'aucune vie, Toutefois, si
vous disposez encore de points, vous
pouvez poursuivre (CONTINUE) méme si
toutes vous vos vies ont disparu.

* Délaites-vous du Chef qui apparait a la

fin de chaque étape de maniére a les
franchir.

REGLAS DEL JUEGO

Dispara la pistola del PLAYER 1 contra los
enemigos - las balas de cafién y cufietes de
Ivora lanzados hacia 1, incluso los
ntasmas - para derribarlos, No debes
disparar contra los espectadores
incfensivos.

* Al comienzo del juego, tendrés una
categoria de POSSE (Cuadrilla armada).
Asciende v categoria mejorande la
precisién de disparo y no disparando
contra los espectadores inofensivos.

* El juego termina cuando se agoten tus
vidas. Cuando te quedan créditos, podrés
usé:nr CONTINUE aunque si terminen tus
vidas.

* Derrota el Mandamés al final de cada

etapa para pasarlo.



MODO SALA GIOCHI

Scorate con la pistela PLAYER 1 ai nemici,
ale palle di cannone e bariloti di povere
e essi vi lanciano ed ai fantasmi. Non
Jovete colpire alcun passante innocente.

e All'inizio del gioco avete il grade POSSE,
Aumentate il vostro grado migliorando lo
vostra mira senza uccidere passanti
mnnocenti,

* |l gioco termina alla fine delle vostre vite.
Se avete crediti rimanenti potele utilizzare
una continuazione (CONTINUE) quando
ke vostre vite finiscono.

* Per uscire da ciascuna fase dovete
sconfiggere il boss al termine della fase
shessq.

REGELS VOOR

Schiet met het SPELER 1 geweer op vijanden
of gebruik de handgranaten, vuurpijlen en
messen die naar je toe worden geworpen
om met ze af te rekenen. Let echter op dat je
geen onschuldige burgers raakt.

* Bij het begin van het spel ben je POSSE.
Je krijgt promotie na een bepaald cantal
goede schoten. Je rang wordt natuurlijk
niet verbeterd als je burgers raakt.

* Het spel is afgelopen wanneer je geen
levens meer hebt. Als je nog credits
tegoed hebt, kan je CONTINUE gebruiken
om met het spel door te gaan wanneer je
geen levens meer hebt.

* Versla de “boss” aan het eind van ieder
niveau om dat niveau fe verlaten.

PELISAANNOT

Lavkaise pelaajan 1 ase kohti vihollisig,
kanuunankuulia ja ruutitynnyreité joita ne
heittavéit niskaasi seké kohti aaveita, jota
saat ne pois tielttisi. Et saa osua yhteenkédn
viatomaan katsojaan.

* Pelin alussa sinulla on arvo POSSE. Nouse
arvoasteikolla parantamalla iskukykyési ja
olemalla osumatta viattomiin
sivustakatsojiin.

* Peli loppuu, kun elamémittarisi Irhienee.
Jos sinulla on luottopisteitd jéljelld, voit
jatkaa jatkopelissé senkin jGlkeen kun
elém@mittari on tyhjentynt.

e Selvitét vaiheen, jos nujerrat pomon
vaiheen lopussa,
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ITEMS

ltems nﬁ’lpeur during the game - shoot them
to pick them up.

50 Caliber Sharp: Your fire power
increases; halc?ﬁiva munds.P

Rifle: Holds twelve rounds.

Euu le Rig: They fire at same time; each
olds six rounds.

Shot gun: Sprays lead; holds six rounds.

Gatllin gun: Fires continugusly while yo
hc:-cﬂ d:?wn tEE trigger cc])r rhe};&. huﬂn;{; ﬁéI:Ha
twenty-four rounds and cannot be reloaded.

Cannon: Can blast through walls over a
wide range, Holds seven rounds and cannot
e reloaded,

* If you are injured by an enemy your firing
power returns fo normal.
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OBJETS

Divers objets apparaissent pendant la partie.

Tirez sur eux pour vous en emparer,

Calibre 50: Votre puissan :ile feu
augmente; il contient cianm les.

Fusil: Il contient douze balles.

Double canon; I tire les {IELEI: oups en
méme temps. Il contient six balles.

Fusil de chasse: Il projette des plombs et
conhient six cartouches.

Mitrailleuse Gatling: Elle tire de m?niﬁre
continue quand vous gopupaz aur fo étente
ou sur le bouton A. Elle contient vingt-quatre
balles et ne peut pas éire rechargée.

Canon: || peut détruire les murs. Il contient
sept boulets et ne peut pas étre recharge.

* Si vous &tes blessé par un ennemi, votre
puissance de feu redevient normale.

E_L.L‘w

OBJETOS

?hiefr:rs gue aparecen durante el juego -
ispara contra ellos para recogerlos.

50 Caliber Sharp: Aumenta la potencia de
isparo; Dura cinco asaltos.
Rifle: Dura doce asalios.

Equipos debles: Disparan al misme tiempo;
cada uno dura seis asaltos.

Escopeta: Dispara bales de plomo.
Ametralladora Gatlin: Dispara :
g?n’rln_ ame T'%S'IEEHI'EFE manfienes sostenido
| gatillo o e rcrlm; ura veinticuatro
asaltos y no puede recargarse.

Cafién: Puede atravesar paredes y es de
largo alcance. Dura siete asaltos y no puede
recargarse.
* Si estds hﬁricil? por un enemigo, tu

2 als

polencia paro regresa a la normal.




OGGETTI

Ghi oggetti appaione durante il gioco -
s_:-nfocﬂggli per raccoglierli.

Sharp cu|'b|f':: 50: Aumenta la vostrg.
polenza C:IL oco; contiene 5 proietili,
Fucile: Contiene 12 proiettili.

Fuoce doppio: Per far fuoco con due pistole
contemporaneamente; ciascuna contiene 6
oroietill,

Lupara: Per una pioggia di piombo;
contiene & prﬂieiﬁii. ‘
Mitragliatrice Gﬂﬂjr'lg:‘ para continuamente
se tenete premuto il grilletto o il pulsante A;
contiene 24 proiettili e non pué essere
ricaricata.

Cannone: Pud abbattere muri su una vasta

area, Contiene 7 proiettili e non pud essere
ncaricato.

" Se venite §
potenza dl

o

rite da un nemico, la vostra
oco ritorna normale.

ITEMS

Tijdens het spel verschijnen er diverse items;
5t;ll;nel naar deze items wanneer |& ze op wilt
pikken.

50 CﬂEb&r Sharp: Verbeter de impakt van
gen schot; goed voor 5 schoten.

Rifle: Goed voor 12 schoten.

Double Rig: Tegelijk afvuren: ieder 12
Scﬁﬂtﬂn

S ::-l%un: Extra schotkracht, goed voor 6
SCNOmen,

Gallin Gun: Hiermee kun je voortdurend
scﬁ‘ ten gmr e trekker c:l: de A toels ip te
; goed rwaoor 2? schoten, maar kan
gn geiga

Elr en
elaas niet wo geladen.

Cannan: Yuyr over een lange afstand door
muren; goed voor 7 schoten, maar kan niel
worden geladen.

" Wnnnegr e dgcr een vijand bent
verwond, wordt je geweer weer
teruggesteld naar de normale kracht.

ESINEET

Pelin aikgna ndet esineitd - saot ne itsellesi
ampumalla nita.

50 kaliberin la:lurkky_u;kivﬁﬁri: Tulitusvoimasi
listidintyy; siséiltd viisi panosta.

Kivadri: Sisaltaa kaksitoista panosta.
Kﬁ!(kmisl:iriﬁn' Molemmat ompuvat yhtd
aikaa;

a [ []

umpikin siséltéa kuusi panosta.

Haulikko: Ampuu lyijyé ympériinsé sisaltag

viisi panosta,

Gﬁflin—ki gari: Tulitaa jatkuvasth silloin kun

pidét lovkaisinta tai A-nappdintd

paineftuna; sisdlt&a _I-:c:ksuﬁhzmmer;lunehn

panosta eiké sité voi uudelleenladata
anuyna: Pystyy rajgyttimdadn seinid

Igmj lla gludlie. ﬁlséﬂgﬂasmlsa an panosta

eika tatikadn voi uudelleenladata.

* Mikéli vihollinen vahingeittag sinug,
tulitusvoimasi palaa normaaliin,
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STAGES ETAPES ETAPAS
@ Stage 1: The Bank Robbery @ Etape 1: L'ettoque de la banque @ Etapa 1: The Bank Robbery (El Asalto del
@ Stage 2: The Stage Hold-up @ Etape 2: Le hold-up sur scéne Banco)
@ Stage 3: Saloon Showdown @ Etape 3: La bataille dans le saloon @ Etapa 2: The Stage Hold-up (El Asalto o
, : : : Mano Armadal)
@ Stage 4: The Train Robbery @ Etape 4: L'attaque du train
) £ i (@ Etapa 3: Saloon Showdown
® Stage 5: The Hide-Out ® Etape 5: La plangue (Confrontacién en el Salén)
@ Etapa 4: The Train Robbery (Asalto del
Tren)

() Etapa 5: The Hide-Out (El escondite)

i =L v e i

IHHI”
[llil_ i

Jli '
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FASI DEL GIOCO SPELNIVEAL'S VAIHEET

7 Fase 1: Rapina in banca @ Niveau 1: The Bank Robbery @ Vaihe 1: Pankkiryssts

Z Fase 2: Rapina alla c:|i|igenz{1 @) Niveau 2: The Stage H-:}ld-up @‘u"ﬂihe 2: Kievarin rydstd

= Fase 3: Scontro al saloon (@ Niveau 3: Saleon Shewdown @ Vaihe 3: Niiytss saluunassa
% Fose 4: Rapina al treno @ Niveau 4: The Train Robbery @ Vaihe 4: Junaryésto

Z Fase 5: |l covo (&) Niveau 5: The Hide-Out & Vaihe 5: Piilopaikka

CEEDIT _ 2P OOO&SG
= CORTTHIE 1%




HANDLING THE GUN

1} The Gun (The Justifier) contains precision
parts, so do not expose it to strong
shocks. Do not knock it against hard
surfaces or stand on it.

2) Do not touch the terminal of the Gun, or
bend or stretch the cord excessively. Do
not damage or block the mouth of the
Gun, or expose it to water.

3) Do not domage or block the mouth of the
Gun, point it towards the sun, or expose
it to water, -

4) Avoid storing the Gun in places of
extreme temperature. Do not leave it in
direct sunlight or close to ovens/stoves,
etc., or in dusty or damp places,
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MANIEMENT DU CANON

1) Le canon (Le Justicier) contient des piéces
de précision; évitez-lui les chocs. Veillez
& ce qu'il ne frappe pas contre une
surface dure; ne marchez pas dlessus.

2) Ne touchez pas la prise du canon; ne
tordez pas et n'étirez pas le cordon.
N'endommagez pas la bouche du
canon, ne |'obsiruez pas, évitez que de
I'eau ne pénétre dans la bouche.

3) N'endom pas la bouche du
canon, ne I'ugairue: pas, évitez que |'eau
ne pénétre dans la bouche.,

4) Ne rangez pas le canon dans un endroit

sé G des températures extrémes. Ne
le laissez pas dans la lumiére directe du
soleil, ou prés d'un appareil de
chaulfage... Evitez-lui toute humidité.

MANEJO DE LA PISTOLA

1} Come la pistola (La justificadora)
contiene piezas de precision, no la
expongas a fuerfes impactos. No golpees
la pistola contra una superficie dura, ni
la pongas sobre ella.

2) No toques el terminal de la pistola, ni
dobles o estires excesivamente el cordén.
No dafies u obstruyas la boca de lo
pistola, ni la expongas al agua.

3] No daiies u obstruyas la boca de la
pistola, tampoco la apuntes al sol o ni la
expongas al agua.

4) No guardes la pistola en un lugar con
una temperatura critica. No la dejes
expuesta a la luz directa del sol, cerca
de un horno, estufa, etc., o en un |ugur
polvoriento o himedo.



COME MANEGGIARE LA
PISTOLA

1] La pistola ("Il Giustiziere") contiene delle
parti di precisione, ed & quindi
necessario evitare di esporla o forze
eccessive, e di farla urtare contre
superfici molto rigide, oltre che,
naturalmente, di salirvi sopra.

2) Non toccare il terminale della pistola, e
fare aftenzione a non piegare o
allungare eccessivamente il cavo di
collegamento. Evitare, incltre, di
danneggiare o bloccare la bocca della
pistola, o di esporla all'acqua.

3) Evitare di danneggicre o bloccare la
bocca della pistola, di puntarla in
direzione del sole e di esparla a contatto
dell'acqua.

4) Evitare di conservare la pistola in luoghi
che possano ruglgiungere temperalure
molto alte. Non lasci
alla diretta luce del sole, o vicino a stufe

o caloriferi, o in luoghi umidi e polverosi.

asciarla in luoghi esposti

BEHANDELEN VAN HET GEWEER

1) Het geweer (De Justifier) heeft precisie-
onderdelen. Zorg daarom dat het geweer
niet aan schokken onderhevig wordt

esteld. Stoot het geweer niet tegen
E{:rd& malericlen en ga er niet op staan.

2] Rack de aansluifing van het geweer niet
aan. Buig het sncer niet en trek er niet
aan. Beschadig en blokkeer de mond van
het geweer niet en stel het niet aan water
bloot.

3) Beschadig het mondstuk van het geweer
niet en richt het mondstuk niet naar de
zon en stel het niet aan water bloot.

4) Bewaar het geweer niet op zeer warme
of koude plaatsen. Laat het niet in het
zonlicht liggen en bewaar het niet in een
oven of op een kachel of ander
verwarmingsapparaat. Bewaar het
geweer niet in een stoffige of vochtige
ruimte.

PISTOOLIN KASITTELY

1) Pistoolissa (Puolustaja) on tarkkuusosia,
minkii vuoksi sitd ei saa alfistaa
voimakkaille iskuille. Alé lys sité kovia
pintoja vasten &lika seiso sen pédills.

2) Ala koske pistoclin liittimeen &laké
taivuta fai venytd johtoa litkaa. Alé
vahingoita tai tuki pisteclin suuta alaks
|55:|5IE|E sifd,

3) Alt vahingoita tai tuki pisteolin suuta,
kohdista sitd aurinkoon tai kastele sitd.

4) Valta sailytamasta nistoolia

aarilampotiloissa. Ald jGtd sitd suoraan

auringonpaisteeseen fai léhelle uunia/
lsmmitinté tms. tai pélyiseen tai
kosteaan paikkaan.
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3)
6]
7]

8]
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Do not dlean the Gun with thinner or
benzene.

Do not aim the Gun at people. Do not
disassemble or modify it in any way.
Do not use this game with projection
television sefs, liquid crystal television
sets, fast scanning television sets, high-
vision television sels, or wide-vision
television sets. This game may not work
with some older television sets.

Do not use the Gun outdoors. Do not
expose the Gun lo direct sun light even
when indoors, as this may cause it to
malfunction,

5)
6)

7)

8)

Ne nettoyez pas le canon avec un
solvant.

Ne dirigez pas le canon vers une
personne. Ne démontez pas le canon,
ne le modifiez pos.

N’ utilisez pas ce jeu avec un téléviseur &
projection, un téléviseur & écran &
cristaux liquides, un téléviseur &
balayage rapide, un téléviseur haute
définition ou un téléviseur & écran large.
Ce jeu peut ne pas fonctionner si votre
teléviseur est ancien.

Mutilisez pas le canon & Fextérieur.
N’exposez pas le canon & la lumiére
directe du soleil, méme si vous étes &
'intérieur car cela pourrait provoquer
une anomalie de fonctionnement.

5)
é)

7)

8)

No limpies la pistola usando diluyente o
bencina.

No gpuntes la pistola a alguna persona.
Mo lo desarmes o modifiques de
ninguna manera.

No uses este juego con ningin televisor
de proyeccién, televisor de cristal
|T:ruidc:, televisor de répida exploracién,
televisor High-vision, o felevisor de
amplia visién. Este juego no puede
usarse con algunos televisores del tipo
anticuado,

No uses la pistola al aire libre. No la
expongas o la luz directa del sol, aun
dentre de la casa, ya que esto puede
causar funcionamiento defectuose.



o)

k

Non pulire la pistola con solventi o
benzene,

Non puntare la pistela verse la gente.
Non smontarla e non cercare di
modificarla per nessuna ragione.

Non usare questo gioce con televisori
del tipo a proiezione, con televisori del
tipo a cristalli liquidi, con apparecchi od
esplorazione rapida, o destinati allalta
definizione, o del tipo per visione
allargata. Questo gicco potrebbe non
funzionare corretlamente con certi tipi di
televisori un po’ vecchi.

Non usare la pistola in esterni. Evitarne
assolutamente I'esposizione alla diretta
luce del sole, anche se all‘interne di una
stanza, perché cid pud causare danni o
disfunzioni alla pistola stessa.

3]
8)

Reinig het geweer niet met thinner of 5)
enzine.

Richt het geweer niet op mensen. Haal &)

het geweer niet uit elkaar en breng er

geen veranderingen in aan.

7) Gebruik dit spel niet met 7)

8)

projektietelevisies, LCD-telavisies, fast-
scanning TV's, High-Vision TV's of
breedbeeld TV's. Dit spel kan mogelijk

niet worden gebruikt met bepaalde

ouclere TV's,

Gebruik het geweer niet buitenshuis.

Richt het geweer niet naor de zon, zelfs  8)
niet binnenshuis, daar dit het geweer

kan beschadigen.

Ala puhdista pistoolia tinnerillé tai
bentseenilla. )

Alé kehdista pistoolia ihmisiin. Alé
hajota sitt osiinsa tai muuta sitd millaan

IAglpuﬂ.

& kayta 1ata pelia
projektiotelevisioiden,
nestekidetelevisioiden, nopeasti
skannaavien televisiciden, high vision-
televisioiden tai leved kuvatelevisioiden
kanssa. Tama peli ei ehké toimi
ioidenkin vanhojen televisiciden kanssa.
Ald kiiyta pistoolia ulkona. Al altista
pistoolia ulkenakaan suoralle
auringenvalolle, koska pistooli saattac
siitd vohingoittua.
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9) Do not use infra-red television or video
remote controls when playing this game,
as this may interfere with the working of
the game.

10) Fluorescent lights near the game may
interfere with its working. Keep
Auorescent H:ghti away ?mm the game or
turn them off.

11) When using software not designed for
use with the Gun, be sure to disconnect
the Gun from Control Terminal 2.

e N SS
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9) N'utilisez aucune telécommande &
infrarouge lorsque vous jouez car cela
pourrait perturber le fonctionnement du

jeu.

10) Une lampe Auorescente placée prés du

ieu peut également en perturbant le
ctionnemenl, En ce cas, éloignez la
lampe ou éteignez-la.

11) Si vous employez un logiciel de jev qui
n‘a pas été écrit pour le canon,
n‘oubliez pas de débrancher le canon
de la prise de commande 2.

9) No uses ningin control remoto infrarrejo
para televisor o video cuando estés
jugando, ya que puede interferir con lo
operacion del juego.

10)Las lamparas Fluurﬂscuntes que estan
cerca del iu&?o pueden afector lo

del ju

operacidn ego. ve las
lamparas fuorescentes o déjalas
alejodas del juego.

11)Cuando uses un software no disefiado
para el uso con la pistola, asegirate de
desconectar la pistola del terminal de
control 2.




?) Nel corso del gioco, evitare
assolutamente di utilizzare, nelle
vicinanze del gioco stesso, telecomandi
a raggi infrarossi, per televisori o
videoregistratori, che potrebbero
interferire con il funzionamento del

9) Gebruik geen infrarcod-

afstandsbedieningen van een TV of

videorecorder wanneer je dit spel speelt.

De werking van het spel wordt hierdoor

namelijk vestoord.

9) Ala kayts infrapuna televisio- tai
videokavkosaatimia peliéi pelatessasi,
koska ne saattavat hairité pelin kulkua,

10) Léhella olevat hehkulomput saattavat
myds hdiritd pelia. Pida laite kavkana
hehkulampuista tai sammuta valot.

10) Door neonlicht {TL-lampen) kan het spel
mogelijk niet juist funktioneren.
11)Wanneer je andere software die niet

voor het geweer is ontworpen, gebruikt,
moet je het geweer van aansluiting 2

11) Jos kéiytiit pelikasettia, jola ei ole
suunniteltu kéiytetitividksi pistoolin
kanssa, irrota pistooli portista 2.

gioco stesso.

10) Eventuali luci fluorescenti, presenti nelle
vicinanze del gioco, possono interferire
con il lunzionamento dello stesso.

Tenerle quindi lontane dall‘apparecchio, ontkoppelen.
o spegnerle.
11) Se si ta uso di software non destinato ad

essere usato insieme alla pistola,
ricordarsi di staccare la pistola dal

terminale di comando 2.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

The following problems may not be
malfunctions. Please check the points below
before bringing the Gun in for repair.

The Gun won't fire

* Increase the brightness level of the
television screen,

* Plug the Gun into Control Terminal 2.

* Other [refer to the section “Handling the
Gun®).

There are places on the screen where the

Gun won't fire

* Increase the brighiness level of the
television screen.

* Make sure that you are approximately 1-2
metres away from the television screen.
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DEPANNAGE

Les anomalies suivantes ne dénotent pas des
défauts de fonctionnement. Veuillez
procéder aux vérifications qui suivent avant
d'apporter le canon au revendeur pour
réparation,

Le canon ne tire pas

* Augmentez la luminosité de |'écran du
téléviseur.

* Branchez le canon sur la prise de
commande 2,

* Reportez-vous a la section “Maniement du
canon”,

Il existe des endroits de I'écran que le
canon ne peut pas atteindre

 Augmentez lo luminosité de |'écran du
téléviseur,

* Assurez-vous que vous éles & une distance

du téléviseur comprise entre 1 et 2 métres.

CORRECCION DE FALLOS

Los siguientes problemas no siempre son
fallos. Confirma los 5[?uiem‘es puntos anles
de mandar a reparar la pistola.

No dispara la pistola

* Aumenta el brillo de la pantalla del
televisor,

e Conecta la pistola al terminal de control
&

* Ofros (reliérete a la seccidén "Manejo de

la pistola™),

En la pantalla hay puntos dende no
dispara la pistola

* Aumenta el brillo de la pantalla del
televisor.

* Confirma que estés a una distancia de 1-
2 metros de la pantalla del televisor.



DIAGNOSTICA

| seguenti problemi potrebberc non essere
delle reali disfunzioni. Controllare i seguenti
punti prima di portare la pistola a riparare.

La pistola non spara

o Aumentare il livello di luminosité dello
schermo televisivo.

¢ Collegare la pistola al terminale di
controllo 2.

* Altri problemi (vedere la sezione “Come
maneggiare la pistola”).

In talune zone dello scherme la pistola non

riesce a sparare

« Aumentare il livello di luminosita dello
schermo televisivo,

s Verificare che vi siano almeno 1 - 2 mefri
di distanza fra la pistola e lo schermo
televisivo.

OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN

De volgende problemen zijn woarschijnlijk
gemakkelijk op te lossen. Kontroleer de
volgende punten voordat je het geweer voor
reparatie weg brengt.

Afvuren van geweer niet mogelijk
+ Stel het TV-scherm helderder in.
* Steek het geweer in aansluifing 2.

* Overige (zie het ﬂ}&dﬂﬂ“ﬂ aangaande
“Behandelen van het geweer”).

Schieten naar bepaalde delen van het
scherm niet mogelijk

e Stel het TV-scherm helderder in.
* Kontroleer dat je wel 1-2 meter van het
TV-scherm zit.

VIANETSINTA

Seuraavat ongelmat eivat ehké ole cireita
viasta laitteessa. Tarkista alla clevat kohdat
ennen kuin viet pistoolin korjattavaksi.

Pistooli ei ammu

* Lisad televisioruudun kirkkoustasea.

* Kytke pistooli porttiin 2.

*» Muuta (katso kehtaa “Pistoolin késittely”).
Ruudulla on kehtia, joissa pistooli ei lauken

o Listiti televisioruudun kirkkaustasoa.
* Varmista eftd olet noin 1-2 metrin p&dssa
televisioruudusta.
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The Gun doesn’t fire consistently
* Increase the brightness level of the

television screen.

* Make sure that
2 meftres away

u are approximately 1-
m the television screen.

Your shots end up hitting objects you didn"t

aim at
* |F there are any fluorescent lights near the

screen, move them or turn them off.
*» Sight the Gun in GUN ADJUST MODE.

Le canon ne tire pas d’'une maniére

réguliére

* Augmentez la luminosité de I'écran du
weléviseur.

Vous touchez des objets que vous n'avez

pas vises

* 5i une lampe fluorescente se frouve prés
de I'écran, déplacez-la, ou éteignez-la.

* Visez avec le canon aprés avoir choisi le
mode GUN ADJUST.

La pistola no dispara consistentemente
« Aumenta el brille de la pantalla del
televisor.

* Confirma que estés a una distancia de 1-
2 metros de la pantalla del televisor.

Tus dispares hacen impacto a objetos no

apu

* Si hay lamparas fluorescentes cerca de le
pantalla, aleja o apagales.

* Apunta la pistola en GUN ADJUST
MODE.



a pistola spara in medo molto disordinato

» Aumentare il livello di luminosita dello
schermo televisivo.

» Verificare che vi siano almene 1 - 2 metri
di distanza fra la pistola e lo schermo
televisivo.

 firi colpiscono oggetti verso i quali non si

era puntato

o In caso di presenza di luci Huorescenti
nella zona di uso della pistola,
allontanarle, o spegnerle.

e Procedere a ricentrare la pistola, nella
modalité di regolazione ::I:llu pistola,

Afvuren of en toe niet mogelijk

* Stel het TV-scherm helderder in.
* Kontroleer of je wel 1 & 2 meter van het
TV-scherm zit.,

Je schoten raken voorwerpen waarop je
niet hebt gericht

* Verplaats neonlampen in de buurt van het
scherm of schakel ze vit.

* Richt het geweer, met de adjust mode
wordt hij geaktiveerd.

Pistooli ei laukea johdonmukaisesti

o Lisad televisioruudun kirkkaustasoa.
* Varmista et olet noin 1-2 melrin péidssé
televisioruudusta.

Laukauksesi osuvat kohteisiin, joihin et
tehdénnyt

¢ Jos ruudun léhellé on hehkulamppuije,
siirrl ne pois tai sammuta ne.

* Suorita pistoolin téhtéys PISTOOLIN
SAATOMOODILLA.
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Handling This Cartridge

This Cartridge |s inlendad axclusivaly for 1he Sega Mega
Drivae/Genesis System,.

For Proper Usage

@ Do not immerses in waterl

2 Do not band!

(@ Do not subject to any vielant impact!

@ Do not exposa to direct sunlightl

(B Do not damage or disfigure!

(& Do not place naar any high temperatura sourcel
(@ Do not expose to thinner, benzine, ate.|

When wet, dry completely before using.
Whan it bacomes dirty, carafully wipe it with a solt cloth
dippad in socapy walaer,
= After use, put it in its'case.
Be sura 1o take an occasional recess during extended
play.

WARNING: For owners of projection televisions. Still
piclures or images may cause parmanent picture lube
damage or mark phosphor of the CRT. Avoid repealed or
extended use of video games on large screen projaction
televisions,

|
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Manipulation de la Cartouche

La cartouche Mega DrivedGGenasis ast congue exclusivement pour
le Seqa Mega Drive/Ganesis Syslem.

Pour une utilisation appropriée

1) Ne pas mouiller.,

Z) Ne pas plier.

i@ Me pas soumettre & das chocs violanls,

) Ne pas exposar au solail.

& Me pas abimer.

&) Me pas lalsser & proximité d'une source de chaleur,

i) Mo pas metire en conlact avec du diluant, da I'essence, atc.

* Sivotre cartouche est movillée, séchez-la bien avant de |a
rdudilisar,

Si elle est sale, frottez-la avec précaution & 'aide d'un chitfon
humide at d'un peu da savan.
= Sivous ne vous an servez plus, rangez-la dans sa boite.
MN'oublez pas de faire quelques paUSes S| VoUS [OUBZ 33502
langlemps.
AVERTISSEMENT: Pour les proprigtaires de téléviseurs a
projection. Les images fixes peuvent endommager
irgmadiablement | tube de lmage ou déposer du phosphore
sur le CRT. Evilez ['ulilisation répéltée ou prolongée da jaux
vidéo sur las 1lévisaurs 4 projaction & grand écran.

*

Manejo del cartucho

Este carlucho astd disenado dnicameante para el sistema
Sega Mega Drive/Ganesis System.

Para ulilizarlo adecuadamente

1} |No mojarlol

2 |Na doblarlat

& |No darle golpes vielentos!

) |Na expanerio a la luz diracta del soll
{5 |No danarlo ni rayarlol

(& |No aexpanerlo a altas teamparaturas!

{# |Mo exponerlo a diluyente, bencina, atc.|

+« Cuando esté hiumedo, sécalo por complato antes de
usarlo.

+« Cuando esté sucio, limplalo con cuidado can un pano
suave humedacido en agua con jabdn,

= Después de usarlo, coldcalo an su funda.

*  Durante un juego pralongada, tdmala algin liempo de
descansa.

AVISO: Paraios usuanos que disponan da telavisores
lipo proyeccldn. Las imagenes fijas pueden causar dafos
permananias en &l lubo de Imagean o marcar los fosforos
dal tubo de rayos catddices. Mo emplaa rapatidamanta ni
durante paricdos prolongados los videgjuegos en
talevisoras da proyvaccion da grandes pantallas.




Uso di questa cartuccia

COue=ta cartuccia & deslinala esclusivamante al sislema
Sega Mega Drive/Genesls.

Per un uso appropriato

= Non bagnarlal

2 Mon piegarlal

3 Ewitare i colpi violantil

& Mon esporia alla luce dirstta del solel
& Mon danneggiaria o colpiral

E Mon lasciarla vicino a fonti di calore!
< Mon bagnarla con banzina o allro!

= Quando si bagna, asclugarla bene prima dell'uso.

= Quando sl sporca, pulifla con un panno marbido
mumidito con dall'acqua insaponala.

= Dopo l'uso rimettarla nalla sua custodia,

= Quando giocate a lungo, fate una pausa dilanto in
=nio.

ATTEMZIOME: Per gli acquirenti di lalavisari a
smenana. Fologrammi o immagini farme possono
==u=are danni permanenti al cinescoplo o lasciara lracce
sui Sosforo del CAT. Evitare 'uso ripatuto o prolungata di
woea giochi sui televisor a proiezione a largo scharmo,

L

Behandeling van de cassette

Deze cassetle is vitsluitend bedoeld voor het Sega Maga
DrivefGenesis Systam

Voor julst gebruik

(1 Maak hem niat natl

(@ Buig hem niel

@ Stoat er niet hard tegenaan|

@ Stal ham niet bloot aan direct zonlichil

(%) Beschadlg of varbuig hem nietl

{H Stal hem niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen.

{7} Maak ham nigt schoan mal thinnar, banzina, anz.

Maak hem aerst droog als hij nal is gewardan.

Maak hem schoon mel aen zachie vochtige doek als hij

wuil is gewardan,
+ Bewaar hem in 2ijn doos.

Meem voldoende pauzes als j& langare tijden achter
elkaar speelt.

WAARSCHUWING: Voor eigenaars van projactio
telavisias, Stilstaande baalden of plaatjes kunnan
blijvenda schade aanbrengen aan da bealdbuls of fosfar
van de CAT halen, Vermljd harhaaldelijk of lang gebrulk
van de videospellen op groatbesld projeclia lelavisies.

Taman kasetin kasittely

Tama kasett on larkoitativ aincasiaan Sepa Mepa Drive/Genasis
System-jarjestelmaa varen.

Asianmukainen kiyto

(T Ald kostuta veteen!

@ Al taivuta!

(B Ald iske kasettia kovalla voimalla!

() Ala asata alttiiksi suoralle auringon palstenliel

@& Ala aibeuts vauricita 1ai epAmucdostumial

(@ Ala asala kasettia minkaan kuuman lAmpdlahieen
|aheisyyleen.

{7 Ala asata attiiksi tinnenlle, bensanille, ym.

Jos kasetti kastuu, kulvaa se kunnallisasti, ennenkuin

kAytal si.

+ Jos se tulea likaiseksi, pyyhi se varavasli pehmealla,
saippuavetean kastetulla kankaalla.

+ Asela se takaisin koleloonza kayidn jalkean.

*  Plda huolia siita, etta pidat taukoja erittain pitkien palien

aikana,

VAROITUS: Projektiotelevisioiden kiytdn yhteydessd
wlaa muistaa se, ena pysiytatyt kuvat tai kuviot saattavat
aiheullaa pysyvin kuvaputkivaurion tai tahrata
katodisadeputken fosforilla. VAHA teistuvaa tal
pitkéialkaisia videopelien pelaamista suurikuvaruutuisissa
projektiotelavisloissa.
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